Welcome to Rediffmail: Inbox

rediffmail

Mailbox of sdmk2010

Subject: Decision of 388 EC (28.1.2023).

From: Registrar PCI <registrar@pci.nic.in> on Wed, 22 Feb 2023 11:21:44

To: sdmk2010@rediffmail.com, pawandubey.mt@rediffmail.com, prasantsingh30785@gmail.com, secretarybte@gmail.com

PHARMACY COUNCIL OF INDIA (Constituted under the Pharmacy Act, 1948)

E-MAIL : registrar@pci.nic.in

WEBSITE : www.pci.nic.in

Telephone : 011-61299901

011-61299902

011-61299903

NBCC Centre, 3rd Floor,

Plot No.2, Community Centre

Maa Anandamai Marg

Okhla Phase I

NEW DELHI – 110 020

E-mail

Ref.No. PCI-6039/2022

The Principal	The Secretary			
Saraswati Devi Mahavidyalaya Khadda Bazar	Uttar Pradesh Board of Technical			
Kushinagar	Education			
Khadda Bazar, Khadda, Khadda, Kushi Nagar,	Guru Govind Singh Marg Lucknow			
Uttar Pradesh -274802	Uttar Pradesh			
	Email: secretarybte@gmail.com			
Email: sdmk2010@rediffmail.com"				
target='_blank'				
rel=external>sdmk2010@rediffmail.com				
pawandubey.mt@rediffmail.com"				
target='_blank'				
rel=external>pawandubey.mt@rediffmail.com				
<u>prasantsingh30785@gmail.com</u>				
m cn				

Top of Form

Bottom of Form

Subject: Decision of 388 EC (28.1.2023).

Sir/Madam

With reference to the subject cited above. I am directed to convey the decisions of 388 Executive Committee of the PCI held on 28.1.2023, which decided as under -

	Institution's Name and ID	Examining Authority	Decision of 388 EC (28.1.2023)
l	Saraswati Devi Mahavidyalaya	The Secretary Uttar	D.Pharm
ı	Khadda Bazar Kushinagar	Pradesh Board of Technical	Grant approval for 2023-2024
ı	Khadda Bazar, Khadda, Khadda,	Education Guru Govind	academic session for the conduct
ı	Kushi Nagar, Uttar Pradesh	Singh Marg Lucknow Uttar	of 1st year for 60 admissions for
ı	-274802	Pradesh	D. Pharm course.
	PCI-6039		
	D.Pharm		

1 of 2 2/23/2023, 3:59 PM



Yours faithfully

(Anil Mittal) (I/C) Registrar-cum-Secretary



2 of 2

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ W.P.(C) 8733/2023

SARASWATI DEVI MAHAVIDYALAYA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Sanjay Sharawat and Mr.Ashok Kumar, Advocates.

versus

PHARMACY COUNCIL OF INDIA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr.Rohit Kumar Sharma and Mr.Rana Prashant, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER 03.07.2023

%

- 1. Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties.
- 2. Issue notice.
- 3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent-PCI accepts notice.
- 4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties state that the controversy involved in the instant petition stands covered by the decision dated 26.05.2023 passed by this court in W.P.(C) 6540/2023 and other connected matters.
- 5. The order dated 26.05.2023 reads as under:-
 - "1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent-Pharmacy Council of India, on instructions, submits that as per the directions given by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in various other cases to consider the approval which was granted to institutions for the academic year 2022-23, for the

- academic year 2023-24, the respondent-Pharmacy Council of India (PCI) is considering to grant the approval to the petitioner-institutions for the academic year 2023-24.
- 2. In view of the aforesaid, no further directions are required to be passed. However, the respondent-PC! is bound by the statement made by the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent-PCI.
- 3. Let the necessary steps be taken within 15 days from the date of receipt of the copy of this order.
- 4. With aforesaid directions, the petition stands disposed of."
- 6. In view of the stand taken by the counsel for the respondent-PCI that the application of the petitioner is being considered for grant of approval for the Academic Year 2023-2024, no further directions are required to be issued.
- 7. Respondent-PCI is bound by the statement made by learned counsel appearing on behalf of it.
- 8. Respondent-PCI is directed to take necessary steps within 15 days from the date of receipt of copy of this order.
- 9. In view of the aforesaid, the instant petition stands disposed of.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

JULY 3, 2023/MJ